Directors at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 24 May 2019. Pursuant to the

General Mandate, the total number of new Shares that the Directors are authorized to allot

and issue is 589,262,481 new Shares. As at the date of this announcement, no new Shares

have been issued under the General Mandate and the Settlement Shares will utilize up to

approximately 20.83% of the General Mandate. The issue of the Settlement Shares will not be

subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

Application for Listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange

for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Settlement Shares.

– 5 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

upon Completion are set out below, assuming that there will be no change in the issued share

capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion (other

than the issue of the Settlement Shares):

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon Completion of the issue and
allotment of the Settlement Shares

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Prime Force Investment Corporation (Note 1) 1,530,372,000 51.94 1,530,372,000 49.86
The Nominee – – 122,726,709 4.00
Directors

Mr. Jiang Bing Hua 25,665,240 0.87 25,665,240 0.84
Mr. Zhang Menggui, Morgan 64,679,100 2.20 64,679,100 2.10
Mr. Chan Ngai Sang, Kenny 500,000 0.02 500,000 0.02

Public Shareholders
Minyun Limited 285,000,000 9.67 285,000,000 9.29
China International Marine Containers

(Hong Kong) Limited (Note 2) 185,600,000 6.30 185,600,000 6.05
Other Public Shareholders 854,496,068 29.00 854,496,068 27.84

Sub-total 1,325,096,068 44.97 1,325,096,068 43.18

Total 2,946,312,408 100.00 3,069,039,117 100.00

Notes:

1. China Great Wall AMC (International) Holdings Company Limited (“GWAMC International”) holds

25% of the equity interest in China Merchants Great-Wall GP Limited (“Fund GP”) and is a wholly

owned subsidiary of China Great Wall Asset Management Co., Ltd. (“GW Asset Management”).

Therefore, both GWAMC International and GW Asset Management are both deemed to be interested in

the 1,530,372,000 Shares that China Merchants & Great Wall Ocean Strategy & Technology Fund (L.P.)

(“Fund LP”) are interested in under Part XV of the SFO.

Fund GP is the general partner of Fund LP and is therefore deemed to be interested in the 1,530,372,000